

FILED

SID J. WHITE

NOV 23 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 82,649
11th Cir. Case No. 92-2984

**LEVIN, MIDDLEBROOKS, MABIE, THOMAS,
MAYES & MITCHELL, P.A., ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

MARGOL & PENNINGTON, P.A.
American Heritage Tower
Suite 1702
76 South Laura Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
The Academy of Florida Trial Lawyers

By: C. Rufus Pennington, III
Florida Bar Number 329029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

Table of Authorities ii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 1

II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE
THE ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS
(Certified Question) 1

Whether certifying to a trial court an intent to call opposing counsel as a witness at trial in order to obtain counsel's disqualification, and later failing to subpoena and call counsel as a witness at trial, is an action that is absolutely immune from a claim of tortious interference with a business relationship by virtue of Florida's litigation privilege.

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

IV. ARGUMENT 1

V. CONCLUSION 5

VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

Bankers Multiple Line Insurance Co. v. Farish,
464 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1985) 2

Bondu v. Gurvich,
473 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984),
rev. denied, 484 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1986) 4

Continental Ins. Co. v. Herman,
576 So.2d 313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990) 4

Fridovich v. Fridovich,
598 So.2d 65 (Fla. 1992) 4

McDonald v. McGowan,
402 So.2d 1197 (5th DCA),
dismissed, 411 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1981) 3

Miller v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
573 So.2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990),
rev. denied, 581 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 1991) 4

Myers v. Hodges,
44 So. 357 (Fla. 1907) 4
